
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
(12428 Park Heights Avenue) 
4th Election District 
2nd Council District 
Meyerhoff Irrevocable Trust, 

Legal Owner 
Max E. Blumenthal and 

Thomas F. O'Neil, Jr., Trustees 
Petitioners 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2014-0184-A 

* 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the trustees of the property, Max E. Blumenthal and Thomas F. 

O'Neil, Jr., on behalf of the Meyerhoff Irrevocable Trust, legal owner ("Petitioners"). The 

Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from § 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an accessory structure (pool and deck) in the side yard of the 

house in lieu of the rear yard. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on 

the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

It is to be noted that this administrative variance case closed on April 7, 2014 but was not 

received by OAH until May 1, 2014; the whereabouts of the case file between these dates is 

unknown. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted from any of the 

County reviewing agencies. 

ORDER R~CEIVE:O FOR FILING -Date ~ - ~ - \':t; 
By ~ -...,::) 



The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on March 23, 2014, and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the B.C.C. and the 

B.C.Z.R., and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 1st day of May, 2014, by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from§ 400.1 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an accessory structure (pool and deck) in the side yard 

of the house in lieu of the rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• The Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
rec~ipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

OFU:lEA ~!::eElVEB FOR FILING 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 

IV O FOR FILING 

Da!o ___ S:..;;:;;;......-- ' ~--\ __ <f---_ __ _ 

By ____ _,,_\f?_ ~----- 3 

JO 
Admi · ative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Max E. Blumenthal, Trustee 
Thomas F. O'Neil, Jr., Trustee 
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 910 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

May 1, 2014 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Case No. 2014-0184-A (Meyerhoff Irrevocable Trust) 
Property: 12428 Park Heights Avenue 

Dear Messrs. Blumenthal and O'Neil: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

strative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Rd., Suite 500, 
Timonium, MD 21093 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR -ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To bo flied with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspection& 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address 12428 Parl< Height, Avenue which is presently xoned ... R~C"'"-..;;;;5 ____ _ 
Deed Reference 6318/59 . 10 Digit Tax Account # 2200009713 __ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Max E. Blumenthal and Thomas F. 0 'Neil, Jr., Successor 

·Trustees (see, attached) 
(Sl:LECT THI; HEAAING(S) BY MARKING l( AT YHE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND AODING THI: PETTTlON REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described In the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a . 

1. ~ADMINrSTRATIVE VARIANCE from sectlon(s) 400.1 to allow an accessory structure {pool ctnd deck) Jn the side 
yard of the house in lieu of the ra.ir yard 

of the zoning regu!alfons of Ba(tlmora County, ~o the zoning faw or Baltimore County, 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8). anr.l 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (lndicattJ type of work in (his .<;p;t.ce to razii, 1lltet or constmct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Balllmore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Ptopony Is lo be Posted 11nd ac:111ortlsed 11i; proscrlbe,j hy 11\o zonin!l regulatl<ln!I. 
I, orwe, .ogrce to p(ly eMpcnsM of ,b<>vc perftion(e), adv~1fo1ino. postfn11, 11h:. ond rurtner .agre(l (O and 11r1t In be bounded hy tna zonlr,!l reyulatlc>n~ ar1a 
rostrlctionR of Baltimore Counly adopted pur:lllant t(l lhe £onlno ,.,w ror Oaltlmore Counl)'. 
Legal Ownor(1) Affirmation: I/ we do so S<llr.mn!y dccl11re entJ ~mrm, 1mdot u,o pe~ll!ots orp&rjtJry, !h11t I (We nro tht, (,:gsl owner(:i) nf the propnrty whlo:h 
ls the ~uhjecl or this f these P<>lltlon(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: legal Owners: 
Max E. Blumenthal 

NAmll· Type or Prinl 

Signe lure 

7 St Paul St., Sulle 910 ·Baltlmore MD 
Cily Sl11to Mailing Address • City Sllllo 

7.ip Code TAleµhCJno# Email Address 
21W2 f ifD-~ 1-0;ioy; I 
Zip C1;1rle Telep one # Emoll Adc:tre~R 

Representative to be contacted: 

Name· Typ1t or Prtnt 
Richardson Engineering, LLC, Rick Richardson 

riiiime":.. Type or Print • 

Slgnawm 

30 e. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Timonlum. MD 
MRilillg Adelren · City st~le 

£~ 410-560-J502 lrfck@richardsonenglneerjog.net 
Telephone Entail Addreae Zip Code TB ophcu,e t, F.m11il Addre$i, 

vln9 formally domanded al\d/or round to ba required, it Is ordored by tho Oftleo or MminMraUvc L.11w, of Bllllltnorn County, 
_ , .. ___ that 1he ~ubjecl matter of llli$ PGlltlon be ~et for a.public he11ring. ll<fVertl:ied, se roqufred by 1110 zoning 

aftlmore County and lhfll lM property he reposted. 

Administrative l.11~ Judgo of Ballimors County 

CASE NUl\18ER 2.,0 ( '1 -LJ/9y- ,1 '3 tD / C/ 
F(llng Dalo 

4
,.,.....{_ .... , __ < _ 

. ; ~) iV 
Ettlmated Poetlngi Date_(_....__ __ 

Rov 10(12111 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPE:CIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following; That the informalfon her<Jin given Is within lhe pe~onal knowledga of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in' the event that a publlc hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) )~/are the 1~/:J¢prftl.~Pffl!} 
owner • esidential lot. Plfi1>/t1ffJ!th~ffl<:/JYIJrtE1-¢t ,ptl@~i.et-~$JiU'tl™~ te.sJalehtlaY l0t;lwh'dMi1Y/l'.lpb'rA 
r:NW'r/,'1!¥1,/VflfrcJ.f/ilfJ.rtV.f;/t $tlfl.Q'<IWa'l)lt}g /:lrtilfl~itJ lfrttrJt,W located at: 

Address: 12428 Park Heights Avenu~ 
Print or Tyr,l.l Add'ree& of property 

OwlngsMiHs 
City 

MO 21117 
Sf11tfl Zip Coda 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which rtw& base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the aboVe address. (Clearly sfate practical difficulty or hardshl12 here) 

reconstruction 
Ibe slope of the laod oo tbe ftmpertr,·aod the ex(stiog rarest Suttee on tbe lot make lbe rldrMt/iU,t{rlrl or the pool io the rear 

yard impractical. A variance from he env ronmental features of the properly would be required, which would b~ a hardship to 
provide .any mitigation for that purpose. The lot ls located far from the road and there wUI not be any impact oo adjacent 
property owners. Tho land on the Jot next to the location of the pool ls also Forest Buffer · 

Also, there are no( any do<>rs located on the rear of the house where the pool wlll be locattld, and there is an at grade 
entrance on the side of the house as well as steps coming down from the e><isting deck on the first floor to the locatlon of the 
pool. · 

Therefore compliance with the regulafions would present a practl.cel difficulty and a hardship on the property own~r. 

petition request or the above &tatemA·ed, label and attach It to this For~ 

-s-,g-na-tu-4re~of-A-=ff-ia-nl--=:~ --~.;.._..::______ s,ht M t!/_4 1 ~ 
Max E. Blumenthal, Trust~e~-----­

Nama- Print or Type 
Thomas F. O'Neil, Jr., Trustee 

Name .. PrintorType 

The foJlowlng lnfonnatlon Is to be completed by a Notary Pub lie of tho State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this f: ~ day o~ , cfl d/f , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the Countv aforesaid, personally appeared 

7llolYJ1~ P. o;J1:7t-v£· 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Aff!ant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal ~ ~ 

. ~ otary blic I I .,:2.. 1£. v1 I r tL. 
' My Commissi6n Exp17es rku, ft O ( 8 L 

RF.V. 1011.2111 

* See Attached Page 



Attachment To 
Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

~,,,,,;.....--:::>==----------==­

Trust Beneficiary and 
Occupant of Home 

STATE OF MARYLAND: CITY COUNTY OF: ~(tttM Dye_ TO WIT: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L/-t}.. day of A)~wb , 2014, before me 
a Notary of Maryland, in and for the City/County aforesaid, personally appeared MAX E. 
BLUMENTHAL the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as 
such Affiant(s) . 

&Lo~~ 
Notary Public ., J .-/ ,.._ 
My Commission Expires: ~ 0/S-

STATE OF MARYLAND: CITY/COUNTY OF:~~ TO WIT: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this £"'- day of ~),,ref:::: , 2014, before me 
a Notary of Maryland, in and for the City/County aforesaid, personally appeared ZOH 
HIERONIMUS the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as 
such Affiant(s). 

.1.\\\'U!Ulf 1. • AS WITN~~~~o~~~...:Notanal Seal. 
~ ~~---·····-~ ~ .:::::,~.-· ... ,"". ~ ~ .ib •· •• ~ 

~ Jc/ 0-t~R>- \ ~ \ \ = i ~ :o: -~~ 
~ \ ", O ! ':Ji ~ -N-ot-ar=-y-Pu--'--bl-ic->-'--"""'~=----

1
--l ,-('\ ,... t] 

-::, <9 •• PU6 :~·::: I Q o-v 
~ "'- ··.. /~ $ My Commission Expires: '-.e 
'/ <"'1. ......... ··o~ " 
//// itfORE C ,,,, 

11111111111\\ ,,,, 



RESIGNATION OF CO-TRUSTEE 

I, HARVEY M. MEYERHOFF, Co-Trustee of the Trust created by Joseph Meyerhoff for 

the benefit of Jill Meyerhoff Hieronimus and her descendants in an Irrevocable Trust Agreement 

dated October 21, 1954, in exercise of the power conferred upon me in said Irrevocable Trust 

Agreement, do hereby resign as Co-Trustee of said Trust, effective June 30, 2002. 

cJ,::; 
WITNESS my hand and seal this ?{p _... day of ~, 2002. 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT: 

On this c:J(,, -I"- day of J,t,r.0 , 2002, before me, a Notary Public, the 

undersigned officer, personally appeared HARVEY M. MEYERHOFF, known to me (or 

satisfactorily proven) to_ be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

~/}{~ 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: ~h;us 
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above instrument thls ,( t,tl day of~ 

2002. 



DESIGNATION OF SUCCESSOR CO-TRUSTEE 

I, HARVEY M. MEYERHOFF, Co-Trustee _of the Trust created by 

Joseph Meyerhoff for the benefit of Jill Meyerhoff Hieronimus and 

her descendants in an Irrevocable Trust Agreement dated October 

21, 1954, in exercise of the power conferred upon me in said 

Irrevocable Trust Agreement, do hereby designate Eugene H. 

Schreiber to become successor Co-Trustee of said Trust to me in 

my place and stead should I die, resign or become unable to act 

as Co-Trustee of said Trust. This Designation shall be effective 

unless it is revoked by another Designation hereafter executed by 

me. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this tfday of (} ~ 1998. 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT: 
vt.... /11_ 

On this~ day of~ , 1998, before me, a 

Notary Public, the undersigned officer, pe~sonally appeare~ 

HARVEY M. MEYERHOFF, knpwn to me (or satisfactorily proven) to he 

the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein 

contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official 

seal •. 

~µu. 
My Commission Expires: /..2-~~b? . r7 µ,..._ 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above instrument and do 

accept the fiduciary position therein conferred upon me this 

{.6A day of Od-4-e,/ , 1998. 

£ Jffli~ 
Euge~Schreiber 



RESIGNATION OF CO-TRUSTEE 

I, EUGENE H. SCHREIBER, Co-Trustee of the Trust created by 

Joseph Meyerhoff for the benefit of Jill Meyerhoff Hieroni.mus and 

her descendants in an Irrevocable Trust Agreement dated October 

21, 1954, in exercise of the power conferred upon me in said 

Irrevocable Trust Agreement, do hereby resign as Co-Trustee of 

said Trust, effective immediately. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this i3#-t day of Oobhc,/ 
1998. 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND, ~COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WITi 

On this /3 -M.. day of (!)~'- , 1998, before me, a 

Notary Public, the undersigzied officer, personally appeared 

EUGENE H. SCHREIBER, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be 

the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and 

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein 

contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official 

seal. 

My Commission Expires: ~ 1
1 

z o oo 

We hereby acknowledge receipt of the above instrument this 

2J~ay of ffefA., , 1998. 

Harvey Mr Meyer hot.£-?-:::: 

U.~, 

j+ em 



DESIGNATIOM OF SUCCESSOR CO-TRUSTEE 

I, EUGENE H. SCHREIBER, Co-Trustee of the Trust created by 

Joseph Meyerhoff for the benefit of Jill Meyerhoff Hieronimus and 

her descendants in an Irrevocable Trust Agreement dated October 

21, 1954, in exercise of the power conferred upon me in said 

Irrevocable Trust Agreement, do hereby designate Max E. 

Blumenthal to become successor Co-Trustee of said Trust to me in 

my place and stead should I die, resign or become unable to act 

as Co-Trustee of said Trust. This Designation shall be effective 

unless it is revoked by another Designation hereafter executed by 

me. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this t{-J'1 day of~ 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND, ~/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT: 

, 1997. 

(SEAL) 

on this !f.& day of · ~j., , 1997, before me, a 

Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared 

EUGENE H. SCHREIBER, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be 

the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein 

contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official 

seal. 

a/C~ftc,., 222 ~ -
Notary Public ~ 

My CoJ!llllission Expires: 7 /(p/9 P-

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above instrument and do 

accept the fiduciary position therein conferred upon me this 

L day 'of ,1terc , 1997. 

Ma~? 
,.,..-

44,Agr,TrustB.DES 

. ...__ __ . 
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DESIGMATIO~I OF CO - TRUSTEE_MID RESIGNATIOn 

Joseph Me~erhoff, of the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland, 

has heretofore executed an Irrevocable Trust Agreement dated October 21, 1954 

for his granddaughter, Jill Meyerhoff , with Paul R. Kach and Moses }I. 

Rosenfeld as Trustees (the "Original Trustees"). 

On February 26, ·1970, the Original Trustees designated Eugene H. 

Schreiber to becom2 Successor Trustee after the death or resignation of ·the 

first of the said Paul R. Kach and Moses W. Rosenfeld to die or resign. 

On September 7, 1970, the said Moses 14. R_osenfeld died, and 

the said Eugene H •. Schreiber became a Co~Trustee . under said Irrevocable Trust 

Agreement with the sa.id Paul R. Kach. · 

. The undersigned Trustees hereby exercise .the power conferred 

upon them in said Irrevocable Trust Agreement and do hereby desi'gnate. Harvey M. . . 

Meyerhoff to become Co-Tr:ustee with them under. said Irrevocable Trust Agre~:-
. . 

ment and/or·.to become Succe~sor Trustee afte!' the death or resignation of 

the present Trustees.~ · 

liITNESS the hands and seals of the Trustees this /6 d day of 

!~ 1975. 

·~\f\r-..--ri-'--.--· Y)...:_-_l ..:...f .,_( ____ (SEAL} 
Paul t¥ach 

~L~IJL"'rl--'-'.J_L:b---'<-.. _. _(SEAL} 
Eu~ilir~Ther _ 

STATE OF MARYLAND. CITY OF ~ALTIMDRE, TO \HT: 
i.L. • . 

On this lo day of '4~ , 1975, before me, a Notary 

Public, the undersigned officer, persona11y appeared Pau1 · R. Kach and Eugene H. 

Schreiber, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names 

are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the 

same for the purposes therein cont~ined. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

JulyJ, ,1978 · . . · .,,. . 



.1.J~f~fr 
···: 

Receipt of the above is hereby ac.knowledged and the Co-TrusteP..ship is hereby 

accepted on the above date. 

i!t.:r.1~~ 
The undersigned, PAUL R. KACI!, does _hereby resign as Co-Trustee 

under said Irrevocable Trust Agreement. 

1975. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this 11#... day ~f _"if-~ 

WITNESS:_ i: ), . . . 
~,, .. · ~ 

.,,....._,'fl--,,-iM..J...,,..· .....,11_.__l_f-'1 ___ .-~{SEAL} 
Paul R. Ka~h . 

. . 
STATE Of MARYLAND, CITY OF S~LTIMORE, TO WIT: 

·. : On this /1:#. d~y _of f-~ 1975, before·me. a Notary 

.. Public·, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Paul R. Kach, known to··· 

me (or .satfsfactorfly proven) to ·be the person whose name is subscribed to 

·the within instrumeryt and· ac~nowl edged that he executed th~ same for the · · · 
: - . . . . . . . - - . . 

pu'i"J)oses. therein contai;ed ~ · · · 

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I 

. ~eceipt of the above resig_natfon _is hereby ackno1~ledged this · ,'f-u. · day" of_M~ 
1975." 

~f(/cUJ 



Joseph t-!2yerhoff. of the City of Bal tirr.ore, State of Maryland, has 

heretofore executed an I rre·:o::abl e Trust Agree1"ent d~ ted Oc tobc r 21, 19 5 c,., 

for his granddaughter Jill Meyerhoff 

with Paul R. Kach and Moses W. Rosenfeld as Trustees (the "Trustees"). 

The Trustees hereby exercise the po,·1er ccnfern!d upon them 1n said 

lrJ"evoc.:ble Trust Agreem.?nt and do hereby designate Eugene H. Schreiber to 

become successor trustee after the death or resignation of the first of the 

said Paul R. Kach and Moses H. Rosenfeld to die or resign. 

WITNESS the hands and seals of the Trustees this:!)t~y of 1-...t..f~ 
1970. c 

Iv~ tt,,,/-;t:; ~, · 
~,IJ~ 

~4~~it'~ 
. Moses \·I. osenteld 

(SEAL) 

•. . __ STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMO~ TO WIT: 

On this the9J,~ay of-I~. 1970, befo;·e ma, a tlotary Public, 

the -undersign!!d officer, personally appear&rAuL R. KACH and t10SES W. ROSENFELD, 

kno\'ln to me (or satisfactoi'ily proven) to be the persons 11hose names are subscribec 

to the within instrur.:ant and ackno:·1ledged that they executed the same for the 

purposes therein contain~d. 

Ill 1-!ITI-IESS l·JHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

-iry Pu~ 

•ly Commission Expires July 1, 1970 

Receipt of .the above is hereby ackno:·ileC:ged on the above date • 
.. ;, & /;/,. / 1 · : 

C.&~"kq''-"' · · :./-'- ,-.•t.-(d.~i-<A-( -<,_ iJ . ugene"R~ Schre1ber 
. / 



Richardson Engineering, LLC 

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 
#12428 PARK HEIGHTS A VE. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
ELECTION DISTRICT 4, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 2. 

tel. 410-560-1502 
fax 443-901 -1208 

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Park Heights Ave. which is 80 feet wide 
at the distance of 1,550 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Garrison Forest Road. Being lot #3, in the re-subdivision of P ARKSYDE WOODS as 
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #63, Folio #120, containing 192,535 Sq.Ft. or 4.42 
Ac.+/-. 



DEPARTMENT OF MITS AND DEVELOPME 
ZONING REVIEW 

" MANAGEMENT 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property, which is the subject of 
an upcoming zonin·g hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and --placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zcning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . Th is advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be· remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

I tern Number or Case Number: ___J2~6:...!'...l4~~ -~04{~B-'4:...--___:_A.....::...._ _________ _ 

Petitioner: fOA:y, G 8LLJ/f)fWfl-lA-c ~ Tf4>MA5 F 0/Jf:ll.
1 

.,J /?- 1 TW 7BE5 

Address or Location : /1.. 4-Z-8 PAf:1.L U@GH'(S A Ve-

z 
Telephone Number: 4{o 9'f::J--()5o0 , 

Revised 2120/98 - SCJ 

- ,~. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS C~SH .RECEIPT :; . ..... ~ . , ... -.. :- ; 

t; ·· .. i". =~ ~ .-· . :, 

· Rev - 'Sub 
Source/ .. Rev/ 

No: • •... . 1080~4. 
Date: .:··/t,1.J'~;; ft 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj · • Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 
oo t . 

.Rec 

Total: · · .J -r5 ~ ==·===~=:================I 
. From: 

.. , 
. ' ,\· 

j 

61STRIBUTION , : 
~ . 
WHITE - CASHIER-. . . .. .... - . GOLD -:ACCOUNTING 

. , ..... ·· 

j ~; i' i.s.La[ftrJ ,.. ti! 
• j(~"l.!l 

Ft<;t fot. 
. J ,/ ,i), (.}' 

. .17-,~;}0 . 

$.00 u. 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2014-0184-A 

Petitioner/Developer:----------

Max R Blumenthat & Tom F O'Neil 

April 7, 2014 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

12428 Park Heights Ave 

March 23, 2014 
The sign(s) were posted on-------------------- -------

ZONING NOTICE 

AU"i11r-..jlS TRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASE I 2014-01114-A 

Tn Permit a proposed accessory 
structure (pool and deck) in the side 
Yl\fd of the house Ill lieu ~ 
requi red rcaryar-d.----

PUBLIC HEARING? 

~1t~t~~~f ~~t}1·t~r;. 
""" ... "'"""'' ....... 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ March23,2014 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: June 3, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0184-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 2, 
2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to thLing Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CASE NO. 2014- 0 \ 15''\--(-\ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

3-;lS -\~ 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by~ 

Comments, if any: ~----------------------~ 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEP MENT OF PERMITS, APPROVA '""' AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2014-1 0 IB '-/ k Address (2 l( Z 3 Pc,,.~k //e 19hf,; Avll..­
J 

Contact Person: ____ Q ___ cJ.'--V_l rzL~~W_'-"_v_c:t_// _____ _ 
~ Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: '3 ~ tf Posting Date: 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Closing Date: 0-;Lv 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

CaseNumber2014-1 Ote'I 1-A Address /2Li2..~ ~vk f/ei~h1c,. Av'L 
Petitioner's Name ('1cit ~ BluiMurfi,tiJ L.To.., r- O'IVe,·( Telephone L/10 3'-17 05--0G 

Posting Date: {\;tavc, h 7) ,< 20/lf Closing Date: ~ A,er; I 7, 20 It/ 
Wording for Sign: To Permit att qa e 5 sov-y s-fvt,u,, futte {i1a,)6 / atti deck) 1h ilte. 

s-tJ~ '-latrd oP -tt_ ha,.ue (~ {1e11 of the l""e _1utve-d. VeCIV L/avd I · . I 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 
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llil!fOn TITLE INSU ,< CE COR_POR~Tl~Pi 
(Indf-ridual Form) / f CJ ..J.f /J~ A{"' 

Ullf R 8 3 I R .... 5 9 

App. H- 'J,-.-1 ?.-0 ?,--" 
2-113973-05 

~bi, Deeb, Made thia day ot Cero l?..1:="'f2.-. , in the year one 

thoull&Dd nine hundred and eighty nine , by and betwel'n ;:;:hn F, Owings, .Jr, 

Enterprises, a)lole Proprietorship party(ies) ~the first part, Granto~ene H. 
Schreiber andi'flarvey M. Meyerhoff, ~tees for Jill M. Hieronimus U/A~~e;;; 
Meyerhoff dated 10/21/54 (#8) party(ies) of the second part, Grantee. · 

THE ACTUAL CONSIDERATION PAID OR TO BE PAID IS $470,000,00, 
•ttntarlb: that In consideration of the •wn of Five Dollan, and other valuable conllderatiODII, the 

receipt whereof ia hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby rrant, convey, and aalp unto 

Grantee, their successors in trust 

all that(those) lot(1) of ,round 

°E situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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in the State of Maryland, aud delCl'ibed u follow,, that I• to A)': 

(See Exhibit A Attached) 
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EXHIBIT 'A' 

Being known and designated as Lots Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 as shown on Plat of Parksyde 
Woods recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book S.M. No. 60 
Folio 108. 

BEING the same lot(s) of ground described in a DEED dated MARO! 29, 1988 and 
recorded among the Land Records of BALTIMORE COUNTY in Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 7826, 
folio 294 from James W. Beck, Jr. and Jacob L. Beck to John F. Owings, Jr. 
Enterprises, a Sole Proprietorship. 

Page 2 

·----- i 



,.o 
0 
0 

<f) 

1 er. 
T.l 
c 

"' :::!, 
f­
er: 
:::, 
0 
u 
':::: 
:::, 
u 
0:: 
0 
/:: 
z 
:::, 
0 
u 
w 
0:: 
0 
2 
;:: 
<( 
en 

Lllll B ·'3 . \ 13 Bil O 6 1 

Toiretlaer with the buildinp and improvements thereupon ; and the rirhta, alleya, ••Y•, watera, privi-

le,-, appurtenances and advantares to the same belonrinr or in anywise appertaininr. 

To ban and to hold the said deacribed lot(•) of rround and premises, unto and to the use of the aald 

Gran t ee , th e ir succ e s s o r s i n cruse, i n fee s imple. 

And the said Grantor covensnta to warrant specially the property hereby cranted and conveyed, and to 

execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite. 

Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the uee of any 

gender shall be applicable to all genders. 

Witnesa the hand(s) and seal(s) of the said rrantor(s): 

JOHN F. OWI NGS, JR. ENTERPRISES, 
a Sol e, Propde r\sh i ~ ,~ 

BY~ ( (A,,:r'.\,A~ \ · 

6hltt of jllarplanb. f3r:11.:T7 m O I<. €;. Cr~ . TO WIT : 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this c:JC,r~ day of 
before me, a Notary Public of the State a!oreaaid, personally appeared 

JOHN F . OWINGS , JR . 

(Seal] 

[Seal] 

' 1sa9 ' 

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whoae name(1) ii/are aubacribed to the within 
inatrument, who aigned the same in my presence, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the pur­
p<lllell therein contained. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 



EXPIR S: 01 -13-2016 
'iT 5-01 

Restr - pe 
I oe Date 01-05-20 

RECEIVED ~~ 
l!) __.. j ~ 

MAY 06 2014 v 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 



Hieronimus & Co. 
21st Century Radio/TV News 
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RECEIVED ~ 
MAY 06 2014 ~ 

oFF,cE 
O 

Or "'..- ,,,. 
F ADMINISTRATIVE u \...>-'1.-:( ~ 

n'EARINGS 

014 ~ 
Dr. Robert R and Zoh . · ara M . Hieronimus 

/l~fJ · · '} #.~:~o~~;~-~8 
• Owings Mills, Maryland 2111
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216 Fax(410)356-6229 



KE V IN KAME N ETZ 
County Executive 

Max E. Blumenthal 
Thomas F. O'Neil, Jr. 
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 910 
Baltimore MD 21202 

May 1, 2014 

ARN O LD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits. 
App rovals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0184 A, Address: 12428 Park Heights Avenue 

Dear Messrs. Blumenthal and O'Neil: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 10, 2014. This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed jmprovements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

.Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

w,, ~ tJ.oO.. I)>)-. 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Richardson Engineering, LLC, Rick Richardson, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium MD 21093 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21 204 1 Phone 41 0-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~!t!P,gtway James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Depurtment of Tn1.11sportutlon 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

I 
Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. Ze1-Lj-0{61--A 
}4d.1,,z,,:I' 11-; .:S-fi; 0---fl V-,( Cl tJ7V I .M-1' c.e. , 
~~ <(,'.>611,(~"fha._ l Vv-u t:> Y-~e ~ 
lh oW\rL ~ ~ O'f,{)/~ tY('r 
124Z8 J)~l/e)fl*- i2o<UJ 

+,r, t) I Z_(? 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on ?:.lj&J &'f . A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto M Q [2/1 consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for V cUl'-t~ 

Case Number 2,~ L/;--:01caq"14 . . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

f Steven D. Foster, Chiell 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 24, 2014 

DATE: March 21 , 2014 

Item No. 2014-0177, 0179, 0180, 0181 , 0182, 0183, 0184, 0185, 0186, 
and 0187. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN. 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC03242014 -.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Real I'ropcrty Data Search ( w3) 

four feed back is important to us. Please take our short survev. 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map ------.. ·- ............ _ _.. ___ _ 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

View GroundRent Redemption 
District - 04 Account Number - 2200009713 

Owner Information 

SCHREIBER EUGENE H 
MEYERHOFF HARVEY M TRUSTEES 
SUITE910 
7STPAULST 
BALTIMORE MD 21202-1672 

Page 1 of 1 

Search Help 

View GroundRent Registration 

Princi 

Deed Reference: 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address: 
2428 PARK HEIGHTS AVE 

0-0000 

4.4206AC 
Legal Description: 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District:--Su_b_d-iv-is-io_n_: .. --Section: Block: -Lot: Assessment Yea;;--
0049 0011 0245 0000 --- --- -3 - 2013 

PARKSYDE WOODS 
Plat No: 

Town: 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Plat Ref: 0063/ 0120 
NONE 

Primary Structure Built 
1994 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
4,981 ~F 

Finished Basement Area 
2500 SF 

Property Land Area 
4.4200 AC 

County Use 
04 

Stories Basement ~ Exterior Full/Half Bath 
4 fulU 1 half 2.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 

!Yn£.;. ______ ·--·-··-···-·-·--····· 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Value .Information 

Base Value Value 

161,000 
781,100 
942,100 
0 

As of 
01/01/2013 
120,700 
815,900 
936,600 

Transfer :Information 

Date: 
Deedl: 
Exemption lnformation 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Garage Last Major Renovation 
1 Attached 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

936,600 

Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
J?~ed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 

... O'.OOJ0.00 

936,600 
0 

07/01/2014 

O.OOJ0.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: N<> Appl~~a~i<>n 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 5/1/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of2 

. ' , 

Baltimore County New Search (http:1/sdat.reslusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 04 Account Number: 2200009713 

... 'IO • 

P 244 

P,24 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives at www.plats.net (http:l/www.plats.net\. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ~ 2011. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shbnl (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shbnll. 

~I :_x_: _L_o_ad_i_n_g._ .. _P_le_a_s_e __ ~I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=04+ 2200... 5/1/2014 



12428 Park Heights/\. enue 

Location on the site of the pool 

rt~~ tf 0 18Lf 



12428 Park Heights Avenue 

0406045675 

cu RC 5 2200009713 

2200009712 

Lot# 2 

Pt. Bk. 0000063, Folio 0120 

Lot # 33 1900008066 
10 

Pt. Bk. 0000049, Foho 0094 
1900008067 

Lot# 34 

Publication Date: 3/7/2014 

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 
FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 

12428 

RC2 0419095025 

0423001125 

0 50 100 400 
•WMC:WMWM:::ll .... m:::=:=::1111 ..... Feet 

200 300 

1 inch= 200 feet 
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